was completed in accordance with the transitional provisions of the Accounting Ordinance
(RelV-FINMA) and FINMA Circular 2020 / 1. The initial allocation of CHF 460 million was
recognised directly in equity through the release of retained earnings.

The accounting policies for adjustments and provisions for expected losses on non-
impaired loans / receivables and off-balance-sheet transactions can be summarised as
follows: for non-impaired loans / receivables and off-balance-sheet transactions, Zürcher
Kantonalbank recognises value adjustments and provisions for expected losses. For 2021,
net recognition through the income statement was CHF 41.8 million.

For further information, please refer to the section “Value adjustments and provisions
for expected losses”.

Brokerage accounts
From 1 January 2021, brokerage accounts are now reported consistently under other
assets and liabilities instead of under amounts due from and to banks and customers, as
was previously the case. This adjustment requires a restatement of the balance sheet as
at 31 December 2020. The financial impact of the restatement is shown in the following
table:

Item
Before

restatement Change
After

restatement

Balance sheet as at 31.12.2020
in CHF million

Amounts due from banks 3,396 – 159 3,238

Amounts due from customers 9,253 – 56 9,197

Other assets 239 + 214 453

Amounts due to banks 34,838 – 105 34,733

Amounts due in respect of customer deposits 92,609 – 27 92,582

Other liabilities 417 + 132 549

There are no other changes that have a material impact on the financial statements.

114 Zürcher Kantonalbank Annual Report 2021Financial Report Group

General principles
Pursuant to the Listing Rules of the Swiss Exchange, the consolidated financial statements
of the ZKB Group are prepared in line with the accounting rules for banks, securities firms,
financial groups and conglomerates (consisting of the FINMA Accounting Ordinance
(RelV-FINMA) and FINMA Circular 2020 / 1). The consolidated financial statements provide
a true and fair view of the financial position, results of operations and cash flows.